March 2021. Rev.0.0.0 1/6www.trinnotech.com
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM150GB120KMFD1
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCES 1200 V
Gate-Emitter Voltage VGES ±20 V
Continuous Collector Current
TC = 25 ℃
20
www.trinnotech.com 2/6March 2021. Rev.0.0.0
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM150GB120KMFD1
Electrical Characteristics of the IGBT Tvj=25℃, unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Test condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
OFF
Collector – Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCES VGE  = 0V, IC = 1mA 1200 -- -- V
Zero Gate Voltage Collector Current ICES VCE  = 1200V, VGE  = 0V -- -- 2 mA
Gate – Emitter Leakage Current IGES VCE  = 0V, VGE = ± 20V -- -- ± 200 nA
ON
Gate – Emitter Threshold Voltage VGE(TH) VGE  = VCE, IC  = 150mA 5.0 -- 8.0 V
Collector – Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(SAT)
VGE  = 15V, IC = 150A, Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 2.0 2.5 V
VGE  = 15V, IC = 150A, Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 2.3 V
DYNAMIC
Input Capacitance CIES VCE  = 25V,
VGE  = 0V
f = 1MHz
-- 16 -- nF
Output Capacitance COES -- 370 -- pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance CRES -- 626 -- pF
SWITCHING
Turn-On Delay Time td(on)
VCC  = 600V, IC  = 150A
RG  = 2Ω, VGE  = ±15V
Inductive Load, Tvj = 25 ℃
-- 45 -- ns
Rise Time tr -- 166 -- ns
Turn-Off Delay Time td(off) -- 211 -- ns
Fall Time tf -- 84 -- ns
Turn-On Switching Loss EON -- 17.1 -- mJ
Turn-Off Switching Loss EOFF -- 8.1 -- mJ
Total Switching Loss ETS -- 25.2 -- mJ
Turn-On Delay Time td(on)
VCC  = 600V, IC  = 150A
RG  = 2Ω, VGE  = ±15V
Inductive Load, Tvj = 125 ℃
-- 48 -- ns
Rise Time tr -- 178 -- ns
Turn-Off Delay Time td(off) -- 231 -- ns
Fall Time tf -- 116 -- ns
Turn-On Switching Loss EON -- 21.9 -- mJ
Turn-Off Switching Loss EOFF -- 10.2 -- mJ
Total Switching Loss ETS -- 32.1 -- mJ
Total Gate Charge Qg
VCC  = 600V, IC  = 150A
VGE  = 15V
-- 1031 -- nC
Gate-Emitter Charge Qge -- 99 -- nC
Gate-Collector Charge Qgc -- 559 -- nC
Short Circuit Withstanding Time tSC VCC  = 600V, VGE  = 15V, Tvj = 125 ℃ 10 -- -- μs
www.trinnotech.com 3/6March 2021. Rev.0.0.0
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM150GB120KMFD1
Electrical Characteristics of the DIODE Tvj=25℃, unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Test condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Diode Forward Voltage VFM IF = 150A
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 2.3 2.8
V
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 2.2 2.7
Reverse Recovery Current Irr
VCC  = 600V,  IF  = 150A
RG  = 2Ω,  VGE  = ±15V
Inductive Load
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 92 --
A
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 97 --
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 8.1 --
μC
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 12.3 --
Reverse Recovery Time trr
Tvj = 25 ℃ -- 229 --
ns
Tvj = 125 ℃ -- 332 --
Characteristics of the Module
Parameter Symbol Test condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Isolation Voltage VISO RMS, f=50Hz, t=1 minutes -- 2.5 -- kV
Terminal mounting torque (M5) -- 2.5 -- 5.0 N.m
Weight -- -- 155 -- g
March 2021. Rev.0.0.0 4/6www.trinnotech.com
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM150GB120KMFD1
050 364 150 264 250 364 350
0
26 46 66 86
364
326
Collector Current, I
E O N
Switching Energy [J ]EOFFC C
 = 600V, V
GE
 = 15V, I
  T
v j = 25 C
  T
v j
 = 125
1
1 0
1 0 0
1 0 0 01751 171
1
1 0
1 0 050s100s500s1msDC operationI C Max. (pulsed)
Collector Current, I Collector - Emitter Voltage, VC E  [V]
I
C
 Max. (continuous)
10
- 5
10
- 410
- 3
10 - 2
10
- 1
10 010
- 4
10
- 3
10
- 2
10
- 1
Duty = 0169059029006
9005
9002
Thermal Response [Zthjc]Rectangular Pulse Width [sec]single pulse
0
12
3
4
5
6
0
5 0
m m
m 5 02 m
2 5 03 m
VG E=218V  T vj  =. 9 C    T vj  =.125 C  C o l l e c t o r  C u r r e n t ,  ICollector - Emitter Voltage, VC E [V]
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
0
50
100
150
200
250
30017 VVG E = 20 V15 V12 V10 V8 V Collector Current, IC [A]Collector - Emitter Voltage, VCE [V]Tvj = 25 oCIGBT Characteristics
Fig. 1 Output characteristics Fig. 2 Saturation voltage characteristics
Fig. 3 Switching loss vs. gate resistor Fig. 4 Switching loss vs. collector current
Fig. 5 Transient thermal impedance of IGBT Fig. 6 SOA
March 2021. Rev.0.0.0 5/6www.trinnotech.com
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM150GB120KMFD1
0
1
234
0
5 0
1 2 7
1 5 0
2 2 72 5 0
3 2 7  T
vj =771 oC   T vj  =7125 oC Forward Current, IF [A]Forward Voltage, VF [V]
10100
1k
10k 100k
050 100 150 200 250 300 Collector Current, ISwitching Frequency, f [Hz]TTSquare Wavev
j
���”���#����C
E
 =
 6
00
V
G
E
 = 15V, R1
10
100 1000 1
10
100
Fig. 7 RBSOA
IGBT Characteristics
Fig. 8 Load current vs. frequency
Fig. 9 Conduction characteristics of diode
www.trinnotech.com 6/6March 2021. Rev.0.0.0
2-PACK FS IGBT Module
TPM150GB120KMFD1
Package Outline (Dimension in mm)
Disclaimer
TRinno technology reserves the right to make changes without notice to products herein to improve reliability,
performance, or design. The information given in this document is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, it shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions and characteristics. With respect to any
information regarding the application of the device, TRinno technology hereby disclaims any and all
warranties and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of patent
rights of any third party.